Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) 
– planning guidelines and policy
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council does not hold the information requested.
You asked:
I hereby request Under Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to have all planning guidelines and policy etc. (hard copy) where it is stated that planning
Officer have right to exercise their discretionary power, by having a Judgement call, and ignore the facts provided to them by applicant on this nature of design. Planning officer also do not have to follow planning Guidelines neither they have to provide proof that their judgement to the applicant call as they are correct (I consider this as planning officer’s opinion). How can these officers have their make Judgement call? and applicant has to accept as planner are correct / right (Are they? Prove it?). A judgement of one officer may totally different to that of another officer which leads to inconsistent decisions. 
Answer:
The Council considers that the requested information falls within the scope of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, as the information requested is environmental in nature as defined in Regulation 2 (1) of the EIR.
The Council has considered your request under these Regulations and can confirm that it does not hold any document that meet the description in your request.  This is therefore a refusal notice as required under EIR Exception Regulation 12 (4) (a), information not held by the Council.

To advise and assist you further in this matter, the Council does publish a wide range of material about planning applications on its public web pages at:

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/planning-and-building/
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


